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Marine Sediments and Foraminifera Indicating

the Depositional Environments around Nan Wan

(South Bay) Area

WAET RREA
Ying—Tzung Shieh and Min—Pen Chen

1. & M KNS5 HT I P

m =

53 & Ml b 69 d AR B T B 5 6 — M o #L 58 B LR A 6 MIE RS X
B - BT MR L o R A A A e HOIR G TR 64 BB LA A R G o
B & ch BT AR A ) Eob . AR 2 A T0% ot il o iR
R AP ey EALEY bR — R DR e R R SR RS TRTA
50% vA_L + 8 B PNE G LA b BT ik 90% 04k o B IREYEE SR 40 W R £ Bt AR AR
WA T O RHL - A R R HUR W Aoil 69 1 A Mo TR LA -

M B B 13 MR AT AL AN 230k AR e HILAK T Glo
bigerinoides sacculifer ¥4 # 5% Wi % &1 B3> Globigerinoides ruber ¥174¥ + B dh M il
ok Bk AR RS B 6 R A B o Wit b R AT LA S S
ST T LA AE e Bk A Ry R R L R AR A
GLE B EGE A EORRCE R X8 SUE T P

A M T IR, 112 Mo ARG R ILA » X Amphistegina X BT H & ¥
s AR TEG—E - TR LR o Rotaliing A FRE ST § Y
BEH MANAEEEATEAEETEZE Milioling B8 6 4-F0ENHNE M« Tertulariing &
HAAESFLY o hEREAILAZ G THHAERE S HAMAILE LM Bl
M M RIEA S0 RN AL A A E - FILA A FVL Amphisteginag B

107



ME=EP410) 1989 i MRS e AT IL A W T2 A

0 —MA60% VAL o (2)ig Mk | ARIEA S0 F] 100 RAZM » ARMFf 5 T REN &
F v Amphistegina #)5F —BAE 40% VAL + Lenticulina 7 5 68 o 35 AT LA 5
T —MA20% £ 4 o (3)dgMoLrEmAn o RIRIEP 100 2 A+ Amphistegina 895 F T A
10% + Lenticulina » Cibicides © Pyrgo ¥R K260 5 F ARG Ao o FHEFILAGS
FA30%vAL o (4)GePiL A0 | LI BB B » HILEAKX A Amphistegina #0 Calcar
ina hipida %% + 23Tk 0% VAL o (5)Rkay i 48 | Pl Wiktiv A+ « HILAKX
YAAmphistegina ~ Calcarina hispida %0 Pararotalia taiwanica % % »

A P R A ILAEY Fisher e L HUAILAAKARLAPZ4FRE
RRERAA L& MM THEALRAE S RATAR (A ILAK 69 56 B A A J57
A E W Ao W A5 B RAE o AR A ILAX Fisher a iMAFZMEA D=41719+
7.7052 a MR %H 0.794(D &K » BREAELR) o

Abstract

Nan Wan (South Bay) is located at the southernmost extremity of Taiwan and is an
oceanic portion of Kenting National Park. From the studies of 58 dredged surface
sediments and 6 piston core tops, it is shown that the coarse—grained sandy sediments
are separated by a central canyon. Because the bay receives only minor amounts of sedi-
ment from backshore drainages, therefore, the sediments mainly compose of 70% bioge-
nic skeletons at least. The poorly sorted, medium—to coarse—grained carbonate sand in-
terspersed with variable amounts of coral fragment reefs. These sediments usually con-
sist of 50% carbonate content. Off Oluanpi Promontory, the carbonate materials may
reach as high as 90%. Near two drainage exits, clastic materials from the backland are
deposited. These materials are constantly reworked and redistributed by the waves, tides
and currents.

13 species of the planktonic foraminifera have been identified from the studied sedi-
ments. Among this tropical assemblages, the relative abundance of Globigerinoides saccu-
lifer is more than the amount of G. ruber. From the quantitative study of these deposited
planktonic foraminifera, the water mass in Nan Wan reveals a similar characteristics to
the warm and saline Kuroshio current. The statistical results indicate that the flowning
path of Kuroshio current in this bay is parallel to the canyon from the south of Oluanpi
Promontory toward the Kenting offshore, then turns southwestly and passes around
Maopitou Promontory. A small loop current exists at the eastern side of Maopitou Prom-
ontory.

112 species and subspecies of benthic foraminifera have been found in the sediments
of Nan Wan, Amphistegena is the most abundant and important genus which usually is a

symbiotic organism with the coral reef. Rotaliina is a main suborder in Nan Wan: the ex-
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istence of Miliolina becomes abundant at the deep neritic area; but, the occurrence of
Textulariina is very few. In terms of assemblages, the foraminifera can be grouped into
five facies; they are: (1) Nan Wan near—shore facies (less than 50m), characterized by
pre-:jumim;mt Amphistegina (more than 60%) in the assemblage; (2) Nan Wan neritic
facies (50—100m), characterized by dominant occurrence of Amphistegina (40—60%),
common occurrence of Lenticulina and 20% planktonic foraminifera in the assemblage;
(3) NanWan outer—shelf facies (deeper than 100m), characterized by the dominance of
Lenticulina, Cibicides and Pyrgo, more than 30% planktonic foraminifera and less than
10% Amphistegina; (4) Bai Sha (White Sand) near—shore facies, characterized by pre-
dominant Amphistegina and Calcarina hispida in the assemblages; (5) Feng Chuei Sha
(Wind=blown Sand) near—shore facies, characterized by the dominant occurrence of
Amphistegina, Calcarina hispida and Fararotalia taiwanica.

The Fisher @ is well correlated with the water depth, Dim)=4.1719 +7.7052 @ (r
= (.794). The skeletons of planktonic foraminifera is brought into Nan Wan by the
branch of Kuroshio current. .
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WaRE PRRA

S & X
station Location ::::; *J'E
1 21 55*12"' 120044*401“ 20
¥ 21 EE'DD“ 120 45‘04“' 65
3 21%56 100" 12094602~ 50
4 2195610 1202 247 100" 14
5 2195613 120 47+ 49" 5
6 21955153~ 110 48+ 45" 9
7 21°55-24- 1202 D454 30n B85
] 21 55'00“ 120 44+ 36" &0
9 21955+ 00" 120245+ 00" 75
1b 21 55 og- 120 4ﬂ'ﬂﬂ"' BO
11 21 54"54" IZH 45'54" 93
12 21255+00" 120248 00" 45
13 21 55'00"‘ 120 49'00“ 32
14 21954+ 24~ 12043+18" 62
15 21a54'2ﬂ' 12(] 50‘0‘?' 7
16 21u54'ﬂﬂ' 120 44"00" 50
17 2195400~ 120 45 oo 55
18 213 954+00" 120546 00" 93
19 212 %54+ 00" 120247+00" 140
20 21954 00" 1202 548100" 130
21 21053+48%  120049°12" 47
22 21%54+ 00" 120250 00" 29
23 21“53-3::- 120 43 oo 150
24 21 53‘30" 121::,45-01;" &80
25 21 53 £ 12024700~ 150
26 21953+ 30" 120249 00" 55
27 21°53' 30" 1213 Eﬂ'ﬂﬂ"' 35
28 2195300 120 43 oo 80
29 21953 00" 120744 00" 80
30 21°53-uu~ Izu 4500 52
A 21753 00" Lzon41-uu- 120
32 21953+ 00" 120048+00" 150
33 21 ES'DG“ 120 45'09"' BO
34 21 O53+00" 12050 00" 49
s 21953+00" 1203ﬁ1'00" a6
36 21 51 24 12'0 421 36 BO
37 21%52+00" 12024500~ 120
38 21952+00" 1202471 00" 110
ET 21952+ 00" 120249100" 170
40 21%2+00" 120251 100" #5
41 2197037 1207 Pggrgan 4
42 2195703 1zn°5u 12w 10
43 z1°57-u3- 120°50° 30" 17
44 21957037 12095056~ 27
45 2196 30" 120%50 34~ 17
46 21956 30" lzugﬁu-so" 24
47 21°5ﬁ 30" 120951 115" 28
48 21956+ 00" 1207 O50152» 20
49 21°55+4a» 120051-3z~ 25
50 2195533 120951 36" 8
51 21256 30" 120242 00" 10
52 21956+08" 120042 06" 11
53 212567 09" 120942+ 31 4
54 21956+ 00" 120542 ' 00" 22
55 21956 00" 120942+ 30" 7
56 21955+ 30" 120042+12" 30
57 21955+ 30" 120942+ 30" 8
58 21955+19+ 12004212 16
oo § 21 5!. Qg 120 4300 S0
p=-2 21 51'00“ .'I.ZIJ 45 00" 110
p-3 21051 12" 120046+ 05" 135
p-4 21951 00" 120047 00" 145
p=5 21 51'12" 120 49'Oﬂ"' 140
p-6 21251 '00" 120351 '00" 210
p-7 21°51 00 1204706~ 80
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Ammobaculites reaphaciformis Cushman
Ammonia beccarii (Linneus)
Amphicoryna scalaris sagamiensis { Asano)
Amphistegina gibbosa d Orbigny
Amphistegina radiata (Fichtel and Moll)
Amphistegina radiata papillosa Said
Anomalinag glabrata Cushman
Anomalinella rostrata (Brady)

Archaias sp.

Asanonella shojii Huang

Baculogypsina sphaerulata (Parker and Jones)
Bilvculinella tafwanica Huang

Bolivina subaenariensis Cushman var,
Bolivinita quardrilatera ( Schwager)
Bolivinita subangularis ( Brady)
Brizalina semicostata | Cushman |
Brizalina sp.

Calcarina hispida (Brady)

Cancris indicus { Cushman )

Cassiduling pacifica Cushman

Cibicides pseudoungerianus ( Cushman
Cibicides refulgens Montfort

Cibicides subhaidingerii Parr.

Dentalira communis d Orbigny

Dorothia pseudoturris (Cushman)
Eggerella propingua (Brady )

Elphidium erispum (Linnaeus)
Elphidium tarwanunt Nakamura
Eponides berthelotianus (d'Orbigny )
Eponides procerus (Brady)

Epomides repandus | Fichtel and Moll )
Euuvigerina aculeata (d'Orbigny )
Flintina sp.

Frondicularia sp.

Gandryina | Siphogaudryina) rugulosa Cushman
Gaudryina siphonifera (Brady)

Guttulina pacifica | Cushman and Ozawa)

: Guttulina regina tErﬂ.d}f. Parker and Jones)

by P R LA i A L A A BT 2 A

Gyroidina neosoldanii Brotzen
Hanzawaia hoppoensis (Nakamura)
Haserina fragilissima | Brady )
Heterolepa praecincta | Karrer)
Heterostegina depressa d'Orbigny
Hoglundina elegans (d'Orbigny |

Lagena faevis (Montagu) var.

Lagena sulcata (Walker and Jocob)
Laticarinina halophora (Stache)
Lenticulina calcar | Linnaeus )

Lenticulina gibba (d'Orbigny )
Lenticulina var. planulatus (Cushman )
Lenticulina vortex (Fichtel and Moll)
Lenticulina sp.

Lingulina kansireiensis Nakamura
Miliolinella iongchuanae Huang
Miliolinelia sp.

Mississippina concentrica ( Parker and Jones)
Nodosaria albatrossi Cushman

Nodosaria lepidula Schwager
Nummoloculinag contraria (d'Orbigny ), juv.
Operculing ammonoides | Gronovius )
Pararotalia taiwanica (Nakamura)
Patellinella jugosa (Brady)

Pegidia dubia (d"Orbigny )

FPeneroplis sp.l

Peneroplis? sp.2

Planispirinella sp.

Pseudonodosaria laevigata (d'Orbigny )
Pseudorotalia indepacifica | Thalmann )
Pullenia bulloides (d'Orbigny )

Pyrgo denticulata | Brady)

Pyrgo denticulata (Brady) var, striolara (Brady)
Pyrgo depressa {d"Orbigny )

Pyrgo lucernula (Schwager)

Pyrgo vespertilio | Schlumberger|
Quingueloculina of, agglutinens d' Orbigny
Quingueloculing boweana d'Orbigny
Quingueloculina bradyana Cushman
Quingueloculina distorgueata Cushman

#= (1)

RQuingueloculinag granulpcostata Germeraad
Quingueloculing kansiretensis Nakamura
Quingueloculing parkeri (Brady)
Quingueloculina pseudoreticulata Parr,
Quingueloculina aff. sawanensis Asano
Quingueloculina vielgarss d'Orbigny
Quingueloculinag sp.l

Quingueloculing sp.2

Quinguelocwlina sp.3

Quingueloculina spA

Rectobolivina bifrons |Brady )
Rectabolivina sp.

Reussella sp.

Saracenaria italica Defrance var. volpicelli (Costa)

Siphogenerina raphanus (Parker and Jones)
Siphoninoides echinata ( Brady )
Spiroloculing angulata Cushman
Spiroloculing communis incisa Cushman
Textularia foliacea Heron—Allen and Earland
Tertularia rugosa (Reuss)

Textularia sagittula Defrance var. fistulosa Brady
Tertularia sp.1

Textularia sp.2

Textularia sp.3

Tertularia sp4

Textularia sp.5

Textularia sp.6

Trifarina sp.

Triloculina bertheliniana | Brady)
Triloculina tricarinata d Orbigny
Triloculina trigonula (Lamark)

Uigerina pepregrina dirupta Todd
Vaginulina bradyi Cushman
Vaginulinopsis tasmanica Parr.?
—EntALE

Glebigerina ealida Parker

Globigerinella arquilateralis (Brady)

G lobigerinoides conglobatus ( Brady )
Globigerinoides ruber (d'Orbigny )

G lobigerinoides sacculifer (Brady )

-

WAT MRRA

Globorotalia crassafomis | Gallowary and Wissler)
G loborotalia menardii (d'Orbigny )

Globorotalia truncatulinoides (d'Orbigny |
Globorotalia tumida (Brady)
Neogloboquadrina dutertrei |d'Orbigny)
Orbulina universa d'Orbigny

Pulleniatina obliguifoculata (Parker and Jones)
Sphaervidinella dehiscens (Parker and Jones)
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Station 2
Number Fl F2 F3 F4 F5 F& F

1 -, 3050 1.0016 -.1952 -, TO65 -.3578 -.9255 -1.0219
2 1.6448 -.9324 0278 = 7205 -.1711 -.1754 B659
3 -,0488 =-.7145 « 3077 «3168 3.2756 =,2346 4335
4 =.7127 1.119% -1.3424 -1.0148 L6278 -, 6566 2.5968
5 -.9288 1526 1.5090 - . 56487 =, 45630 «5010 1.3432
6 -.7955 =,8535 1.7300 «0103 =-.2315 =. 2765 2.1656
7 1.0409 =.5674 -, 3540 = 2671 6614 3815 =.0750
8 « 7035 =.6737 -, 2435 0108 +«4880 »4796 -,1298
9 =.1778 L4594 =1 .0001 4535 2905 5576 -.3138
10 L8811 7926 1.1006 -, 3654 3.0522 BEYE -,2410
11 « 3447 4477 +6336 + 3757 « 3855 «3262 =1 .2683
12 = . 4886 0794 +B256 =-,2112 L7411 2.2638 =.4477
13 =.7371 -.6252 =-.0402 =, 2690 -.6258 3.5488 =-.2B33
14 4906 1849 -, 8347 1.3163 =,7012 =1.0604 8668
15 -, 8695 .B608 1.9969 -.3763 0217 -, 2802 1.2826
16 -.5875 -, 4380 -+5257 =, 6402 =.4732 3.0527 =, 5408
17 =, 7085 «2396 -.4154 « 9949 -.3970 2665 1.0718
18 -.6279 « 6380 -.3786 1.8026 =,2014 =-.0521 5103
19 1.0711 «4609 -.6674 0420 «2441 5488 =1.1777
20 1.8721 -.3441 L4070 -. 8449 =-.0553 . 9688 = 3700
21 =-.5741 «1831 =, 4679 2.1453 =.5264 =.0942 0386
22 =.5208 « 6085 -1.6817 -, 8509 -.5374 1.6016 «5851
24 -.6082 « 2950 -y 2334 1.8243 -.4370 -.2218 1.3108
25 9964 =-.1611 1.0250 + 36831 =.2303 -.0395 +BB36
26 =.4469 0314 =-.3322 -.1366 =,3053 +9199 6458
27 =-,5335 « 9498 -1.4523 -.8302 -.2814 BB96 - 3166
2B 3.5298 =-1,2293 -1.4957 -2.8895 =1.5807 -1 .3889 2.,0653
29 0009 -,0407 -.9680 2.6525 = . B960 = . T8B67 - . 3480
30 « 3357 « 6044 -. 7819 1.8056 =.3577 - . 5668 -, 7044
31 65994 0497 « 6069 1.2200 0576 «1298 -, 8906
32 1.5471 -.5263 1.3306 « 1294 =-:1162 « 7896 -. 7517
34 -, 4815 «5952 -.9868 «1766 =.1341 6149 1.3297
35 -,3818 .B009 -1.3868 =,9209 =.3024 1.2679 -, 7443
38 L6683 2221 -.3011 1.3262 = . 3066 =-.2382 - 3265
39 2.1975 -.3590 8086 1779 =-.3238 =.0924 -, 2003
41 -, 8162 =1.3535 2.3964 -«1737 =1 .3507 0378 +1432
42 =1.1305 -2.3944 =.4326 =-,5635 =1.5155 =-,7833 =-1.7348
43 - 9674 =2.4550 =.5588 =.0469 - 7824 -, 7734 =-1.1553
44 =.9543 =1.0036 =,1466 «2097 «B950 =, 4684 7439
45 =.7154 -2 .0768 -, 7336 -,2275 1.3152 -.8799 =,0992
46 =1.0517 =-2.1615 -.2574 -.2320 =1.2237 =, 7575 =1.6264
47 = . B905 -1.6970 = 9666 =,2297 4.07717 =1.0121 -.1376
48 -.6463 « 2080 2610 =.8399 «1126 -.6928 -, 7174
49 =1.0572 «1180 =1 .4878 = 3587 =-,3599 1456 2.0368
52 - . 6845 1.2602 6925 =1.2724 =-,2434 -1.1074 -. 8448
53 -.6289 1.5171 L1774 =1.2957 0098 =1 .4286 =1.0131
54 -,.7618 «B435 1.8777 - 2527 -, 3462 - 6167 «3100
55 -.61E89 1.3788 5706 =1.1486 -.1562 =1.2160 -.9491
56 - 5741 1.3085 =-.2114 -1.2536 -.1054 =1.1503 =-1.1644
57 =-.5543 - 2376 25065 3049 -.6530 =.1846 1.0400
58 =-,6652 1.2992 =.0741 =1.0057 «1090 =,8725 =1.2741
p-1 « 3875 1.0850 =, 3996 6641 4423 =, 7540 3522
p=2 . 7095 8403 -.6080 «5249 «1982 -.3773 -,1927
p=3 «B71B «53B0 +1112 1.0622 =-,0717 -,1093 -.4159
p=4 1.6757 3478 1.0B01 0695 1485 «2714 =-,5494
p=7 1.3836 s 3230 =-.0210 6768 -+ 3429 -.1591 -.2759

30 B (species ) 17 fLE#E S 2 B K8 B Varimax ) 4 T HIB E 80k

¥,
i

N w56 63N i

F7

FB
4871
5264

=.3672

FS
-.3148

F4
-.2667
-.3520
-.5152

F3
«2950

+2179

F2
-.3487
-.2594
-.1738
-.1435
-.2287
~=.0369
=-.0857
-.03586
-.072%

Fl

Amphistegina

A.

.3703
4212

=11

i

0733
-.1861

. 3915
-.2495
=.1309

papillosa

sina
Calcarina hispida
Cibicides

Z;

radiata
A. radiata

+41 35
-.0246
=.2017
-.0177
-.1234
-.0244

.0909 .0660
-1800 « 7787
« 3357

-.2930
-.5207

sphaerulata

Bacul

. 2685
. 2437
-.2518

0369
2718
-.B030
-.6561
-.1094
0505
-.1137

0049
.0900
.1116
-.2547
.1892
1466
-.5947

« 7039
-.1550
-.0859
-.0759
-.2238

.0326

.1334
«2652
-.2151
-,3399
=.7922
.0167
-.2939

.0734
-.2189
-.0607
-.0183

0500
=.7649

-.7860

seudoungerianus
raecincta

subhaidingerii

Elphidium crispum
nides repandus

Heterolepa
Heterost

E

L E

«2B17
-.0712
-.0688
'-0150

« 2997
=.5753
-.2947
-,3881
=.2622
~.1489

«1523
=.0160

« 2043
-.1028
-.1244
-.0710
-.0486
-.1329
-.3603

1950
-.5285
-.0267
-.5470
-.2256
-.2764

.3585
-.3121

lanulatus -,B569

expansus var.

-.6451
-.8915
-.7689

R A

.1491
.0955

0208
-.0145
-.0685
“llZTB
-.0185
-.0045

.2388
»1253
=-,1186
-.0002
+1902
8122
=.2383
- 0252
1063
+3573
.3967
0420
=-.1453

0078

-1753
-135?
-. 1414
-.0848
=.6554
-.06286
= 7271
-.7151
-.2242
-.4654
~.1193
=-.7755
-.0777

.1652
-.6728
-.6926

+1671

0911

.0564

0802

.0130

0704

.0778

.1010

.0748
-,0033

. 3212
-.0181
-.1037
=.1578
-.1131
-.0506
-.1384
-.1070
=,0053
-.0148
-.0750
-.1176

0799
-.1405
=.7475
“15555
-.1416
-.1135

.0569
-.1183
-.0682

0256
-.0332

.0247
0031
.5368
- 9447
6138
4839
<7332
.3641

.1786

.1034
-.4204
=.2028
=:2110
-.2283

.0768
-.0482
-.01786
-.2517
-.6371

niversa

rculina ammonides

Pararotalia talwanica

Pyrgo depressa
ingqueloculina sp.2

Textularia foliacea
conglobatus

ruber
crassaformis

sacculifer
menardll

dutertrei

-0284
-.1194
-.0111

0254

-.2396
=.9300

9076

bliguilocujata

ehiscens

.2932
-.0088

.1094

.3246

u
o
d

T L e = o

0314

.0063

. 2005
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Station
Number Fl F2 F3 F4 F5 F& F7
1 5486 =-,3388 3212 27720 « 4093 -.2129 6095
2 1.0332 1.6592 -, 4786 « 2045 «3961 =, 7910 1.7129
3 « 2896 «1928 0471 -1.6722 =2.0739 = 0006 - 6662
4 +«3355 =,2253 3862 =1.2557 «1529 8617 -, 8965
5 4734 =.3416 « 2006 =-. 2625 2315 D725 -.B8172
-1 6816 1252 =1.60912 -.2174 =1.0131 1.1947 =, 4565
7 « 7711 =,1460 « 3665 =1.3249 =,7145 =1.6142 L0443
B 5048 =.B501 <9192 =1.1247 -.5505- =2.1073 4498
9 «1898 =.5945 6655 =, 9001 1219 «2175 1.1816
10 «+6713 2239 3275 -.6977 =-1.0175 =,5005 2 .B889
1x -, 2604 «1804 «1386 L0636 0520 . 3495 «3111
12 5663 -, 3885 -.1779 =1.0141 =, 5655 6788 « 7074
13 5233 =.3301 4872 -. 7848 «5201 -« 5505 =. 9771
14 =1.9402 1.0201 « 7514 +B6551 2602 « 3264 2.3163
15 L4706 -,3918 «4332 +1973 0530 « 4451 ]
16 +5529 -.2933 «ALTT -,5682 «3971 5838 -,9855
17 +1128 = 2275 4752 -, 7988 « 7614 8246 5227
18 =, 2655 -,2351 +4258 -, 7885 « 7439 1.0970 « 7839
12 =-.3754 6322 3602 .4403 +B00S5 -.0888 1.6506
20 1.1942 3500 + 8470 -.0062 +3598 -2.3783 «9150
21 -.4707 =. 5680 «+4365 -.7294 2879 2891 1.3877
22 .6133 =.1680 « 2510 -.5029 1.8112 7219 =1.0077
24 =.2434 =-.3875 0167 =1.0380 4673 . 7396 L6002
25 + 3951 =,1936 0932 0241 2915 =2.1582 2.0469
26 «5289 -.3173 3188 - . 6049 6297 6372 « 9909
27 .5538 -.2249 + 3273 -.2839 1.4391 6293 =, 8496
28 «3877 6.6712 4036 =-.1473 L1467 » 3449 =.9643
29 =3,1692 -,1439 « 3416 «1025 1384 7413 « 2920
30 -3.7331 =.0510 1.3205 -.2013 =-.5102 1971 -.3455
31 -1.2987 =, 7787 =.1775 -.6405 «1007 =1.5360 -.7402
32 =1 .3946 =.4937 «2318 « 2097 +1282 -1 .9B71 0442
34 3480 -.2837 «4008 =1 .0450 8682 6478 =-.1290
35 524 -.1931 «2622 -.2053 1.4024 + 3971 - 9447
38 =3.0456 +3431 -« 7180 =.0203 -.0217 «3061 =-,9346
39 =666 « 7763 + 3328 =.2119 1810 =-2.5633 =1.9768
41 «3329 =,0455 =-:4531 1.7478 =1.3011 «3931 -.3620
4q2 +1989 -.2514 «2835 1.4995 =1.6967 2013 -,5191
43 1242 .0897 =,6943 1.4497 =3.0030 «B355 -.0757
44 « 3430 =-,0715 =.0720 =,9024 =1 .6988 « 1544 =. 4522
45 4067 -.1386 =,1457 =-,5524 =2.4104 «1413 =.4856
46 » 3095 =.3300 2732 2.1067 -,9793 «+1000 -.3271
47 «3078 -.1718 «3537 =1.3105 =2 .6364 «3970 2447
48 «3883 =.5371 6233 2.8178 =-,3542 -, 2077 1757
49 « 3841 =. 2605 1176 =-,8551 <1443 6541 -, 8564
52 4731 =-.3387 «4919 L.0629 4756 2669 =- 5385
53 «4519 - 3737 «+4378 1.2962 «B651 +1892 =- 4095
54 5098 -, 3006 «3353 « 7668 6664 3736 -, 6290
55 4970 =.3151 « 4426 1.2201 .BB79 «2197 =-,2292
56 4968 =,3053 5128 9796 6777 «3077 =,2316
57 «3029 0224 0985 +4556 0888 «A4771 0316
58 «4333 =.3400 «3402 « TL70 4295 4267 -.3378
p=-1 4980 =.2571 -4,1388 -.6227 «1695 «0865 -.0076
p=2 L0292 1378 -4.0356 .4931 1.1871 +6l23 1.5826
p=3 =1 .4385 .0421 =1.9815 0769 «4131 . 3984 «59B0
p=4 =.3326 =, 3240 =1.5402 -.0173 4533 =2.,4593 =1 .6185
p=7 -.5510 =-,0947 -1.1628 -.0518 «3364 =-2.1429 =1 .3088
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